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      ALPHABETICAL AND POSITIONAL LISTING OF VARIABLES 
 

         -----ALPHABETICAL LISTING OF VARIABLES----- 
 
 
 START END NAME DESCRIPTION 
 
          65       66   ANYINS     IS INSURANCE OFFERED TO ANY EMPLOYEES? 
         193      201   BONSAMT    HOW MUCH ARE PERSON'S BONUSES 
         191      192   BONSUNIT   PERIOD WHICH BONUSES ARE BASED ON 
          78       79   BUSINC     BUSINESS INCORPORATED 
         204      212   COMMAMT    HOW MUCH ARE PERSON'S COMMISSIONS 
         202      203   COMMUNIT   PERIOD WHICH COMMISSIONS ARE BASED ON 
         136      142   DAYWAGE    PERSON'S DAILY WAGE RATE 
         112      113   DIFFPLNS   CHOICE OF DIFFERENT HEALTH INS PLANS 
          51       52   DIFFWAGE   ANY CHANGE IN WAGE AMOUNT 
          20       24   DUID       DWELLING UNIT ID 
          12       19   DUPERSID   SAMPLE PERSON ID (DUID + PID) 
         177      178   EARNBONS   DOES PERSON EARN BONUSES 
         179      180   EARNCOMM   DOES PERSON EARN COMMISSION 
         175      176   EARNTIPS   DOES PERSON EARN TIPS 
         108      109   EMPLINS    HAVE HEALTH INSURANCE THRU THIS JOB 
         223      224   ESTBTHRU   OFFERED INSURANCE, DID NOT TAKE (REVIEW) 
          74       75   ESTMATE2   ESTIMATED ESTAB SIZE-COMBINED 
         162      170   GROSSPAY   PERSON'S SALARY BEFORE TAXES (GROSS) 
         171      172   GROSSPER   PERIOD IN WHICH GROSS SALARY WAS EARNED 
         118      119   HHMEMBER   ANY OTHER HH MEMBER WRK AT THIS BUSINESS 
         134      135   HOWPAID    HOW IS PERSON PAID 
         213      218   HRLYWAGE   HOW MUCH PERSON MAKES PER HOUR 
          91       92   HRS35WK    WORK AT LEAST 35 HOURS PER WEEK 
         231      233   HRSALBAS   HOURS SALARY BASED ON 
         143      144   HRSPRDY    NUMBER OF HOURS PERSON WORKED IN ONE DAY 
          88       90   HRSPRWK    NUMBER OF HOURS WORKED PER WEEK 
         234      235   INDCODEX   CONDENSED INDUSTRY CODE 
         229      230   INSESTB    INSUR OFFERED ANY EMPLOYEES (REVIEW)? 
         114      115   INUNION    BELONG TO LABOR UNION 
         219      220   JOBHASHI   DOES PERSON HAVE HEALTH INS AT THIS JOB 
           1       11   JOBSIDX    JOB ID NUMBER 
          29       30   JOBSN      JOB NUMBER 
          33       34   JOBTYPE    SELF-EMPLOYED OR WORK FOR SOMEONE ELSE 
          41       42   JSTOPM     JOB STOP DATE - MONTH 
          43       46   JSTOPY     JOB STOP DATE - YEAR 
          35       36   JSTRTM     JOB START DATE - MONTH 
          37       40   JSTRTY     JOB START DATE - YEAR 
          49       50   MAIN_JOB   STILL MAIN JOB OR BUSINESS 
         145      153   MAKEAMT    HOW MUCH MONEY DOES PERSON MAKE 
         156      157   MORE10     PERSON MAKES MORE OR LESS THAN $10/HOUR 
         158      159   MORE15     PERSON MAKES MORE OR LESS THAN $15/HOUR 
          76       77   MORELOC    MORE THAN ONE LOCATION 
         160      161   MOREMINM   PERSON MAKES MORE OR LESS THAN MIN. WAGE 
          63       64   NOWTAKEI   NOW OFFERED AND TAKE INSURANCE 
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      ALPHABETICAL AND POSITIONAL LISTING OF VARIABLES 
 

         -----ALPHABETICAL LISTING OF VARIABLES----- 
 
 
 START END NAME DESCRIPTION 
 
          69       73   NUMEMPS    ESTABLISHMENT SIZE-NONSELF-EMPLOYED JOB 
         236      237   OCCCODEX   CONDENSED OCCUPATION CODE 
         110      111   OFFRDINS   OFFERED INSURANCE BUT CHOSE NOT TO TAKE 
          61       62   OFFTAKEI   OFFERED INSURANCE AND NOW TAKE 
          31       32   PANEL      PANEL 
          95       96   PAYDRVST   IS THERE PAID SICK LEAVE FOR DR'S VISITS 
          97       98   PAYVACTN   DOES PERSON GET PAID VACATION 
         154      155   PERUNIT    PERIOD FOR WHICH PERSON IS PAID 
          25       27   PID        PERSON NUMBER 
          80       81   PROPRIET   PROPRIETORSHIP OR PARTNERSHIP 
         116      117   PROVDINS   WHO PROVIDES HEALTH INSURANCE 
          47       47   RETIRJOB   PERSON RETIRED FROM THIS JOB 
          99      100   RETIRPLN   DOES PERSON HAVE PENSION/RETIREMENT PLAN 
          28       28   RN         ROUND 
         128      131   RTOTEMPB   REVW TOT NUM EMPLOYEES AT BUS-RJ 
         132      133   SALARIED   IS PERSON SALARIED, PAID BY THE HR, ETC. 
         173      174   SALRYWKS   NUMBER OF WEEKS PER YEAR SALARY IS BASED 
         225      226   SESNLJOB   IS JOB SEASONAL? 
          93       94   SICKPAY    DOES PERSON HAVE PAID SICK LEAVE 
         221      222   STILLAT    STILL WORK AT ESTABLISHMENT/MAIN JOB 
          59       60   STILLWRK   STILL WORK AT ESTABLISHMENT/MISC JOB 
          55       56   STLFTPTB   STILL WORK FULL OR PART TIME-RJ 
          48       48   SUBTYPE    JOB SUB-TYPE 
         227      228   TEMPJOB    IS JOB TEMPORARY? 
         183      190   TIPSAMT    HOW MUCH ARE PERSON'S TIPS 
         181      182   TIPSUNIT   PERIOD WHICH TIP EARNINGS ARE BASED ON 
         120      123   TOTLEMP    ESTABLISHMENT SIZE-SELF-EMPLOYED JOB 
         124      127   TOTNEMPB   NEW TOT NUM EMPLOYEES AT BUS-EM 
          82       83   TYPEEMPL   EMPLOYEE TYPE 
          67       68   WHY_LEFT   REASON WHY NOT AT JOB NOW 
         101      107   WKLYAMT    USUAL WEEKLY GROSS INCOME 
          53       54   WORKSTAT   FULL OR PART TIME 
          84       85   YLEFT      NO JOB REASON 
          86       87   YNOBUSN    WHY NO BUSINESS 
          57       58   Y_CHANGE   WHY CHANGE IN FULL/PART TIME STATUS 
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      ALPHABETICAL AND POSITIONAL LISTING OF VARIABLES 
 

         -----POSITIONAL LISTING OF VARIABLES----- 
 
 
 START END NAME DESCRIPTION 
 
           1       11   JOBSIDX    JOB ID NUMBER 
          12       19   DUPERSID   SAMPLE PERSON ID (DUID + PID) 
          20       24   DUID       DWELLING UNIT ID 
          25       27   PID        PERSON NUMBER 
          28       28   RN         ROUND 
          29       30   JOBSN      JOB NUMBER 
          31       32   PANEL      PANEL 
          33       34   JOBTYPE    SELF-EMPLOYED OR WORK FOR SOMEONE ELSE 
          35       36   JSTRTM     JOB START DATE - MONTH 
          37       40   JSTRTY     JOB START DATE - YEAR 
          41       42   JSTOPM     JOB STOP DATE - MONTH 
          43       46   JSTOPY     JOB STOP DATE - YEAR 
          47       47   RETIRJOB   PERSON RETIRED FROM THIS JOB 
          48       48   SUBTYPE    JOB SUB-TYPE 
          49       50   MAIN_JOB   STILL MAIN JOB OR BUSINESS 
          51       52   DIFFWAGE   ANY CHANGE IN WAGE AMOUNT 
          53       54   WORKSTAT   FULL OR PART TIME 
          55       56   STLFTPTB   STILL WORK FULL OR PART TIME-RJ 
          57       58   Y_CHANGE   WHY CHANGE IN FULL/PART TIME STATUS 
          59       60   STILLWRK   STILL WORK AT ESTABLISHMENT/MISC JOB 
          61       62   OFFTAKEI   OFFERED INSURANCE AND NOW TAKE 
          63       64   NOWTAKEI   NOW OFFERED AND TAKE INSURANCE 
          65       66   ANYINS     IS INSURANCE OFFERED TO ANY EMPLOYEES? 
          67       68   WHY_LEFT   REASON WHY NOT AT JOB NOW 
          69       73   NUMEMPS    ESTABLISHMENT SIZE-NONSELF-EMPLOYED JOB 
          74       75   ESTMATE2   ESTIMATED ESTAB SIZE-COMBINED 
          76       77   MORELOC    MORE THAN ONE LOCATION 
          78       79   BUSINC     BUSINESS INCORPORATED 
          80       81   PROPRIET   PROPRIETORSHIP OR PARTNERSHIP 
          82       83   TYPEEMPL   EMPLOYEE TYPE 
          84       85   YLEFT      NO JOB REASON 
          86       87   YNOBUSN    WHY NO BUSINESS 
          88       90   HRSPRWK    NUMBER OF HOURS WORKED PER WEEK 
          91       92   HRS35WK    WORK AT LEAST 35 HOURS PER WEEK 
          93       94   SICKPAY    DOES PERSON HAVE PAID SICK LEAVE 
          95       96   PAYDRVST   IS THERE PAID SICK LEAVE FOR DR'S VISITS 
          97       98   PAYVACTN   DOES PERSON GET PAID VACATION 
          99      100   RETIRPLN   DOES PERSON HAVE PENSION/RETIREMENT PLAN 
         101      107   WKLYAMT    USUAL WEEKLY GROSS INCOME 
         108      109   EMPLINS    HAVE HEALTH INSURANCE THRU THIS JOB 
         110      111   OFFRDINS   OFFERED INSURANCE BUT CHOSE NOT TO TAKE 
         112      113   DIFFPLNS   CHOICE OF DIFFERENT HEALTH INS PLANS 
         114      115   INUNION    BELONG TO LABOR UNION 
         116      117   PROVDINS   WHO PROVIDES HEALTH INSURANCE 
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      ALPHABETICAL AND POSITIONAL LISTING OF VARIABLES 
 

         -----POSITIONAL LISTING OF VARIABLES----- 
 
 
 START END NAME DESCRIPTION 
 
         118      119   HHMEMBER   ANY OTHER HH MEMBER WRK AT THIS BUSINESS 
         120      123   TOTLEMP    ESTABLISHMENT SIZE-SELF-EMPLOYED JOB 
         124      127   TOTNEMPB   NEW TOT NUM EMPLOYEES AT BUS-EM 
         128      131   RTOTEMPB   REVW TOT NUM EMPLOYEES AT BUS-RJ 
         132      133   SALARIED   IS PERSON SALARIED, PAID BY THE HR, ETC. 
         134      135   HOWPAID    HOW IS PERSON PAID 
         136      142   DAYWAGE    PERSON'S DAILY WAGE RATE 
         143      144   HRSPRDY    NUMBER OF HOURS PERSON WORKED IN ONE DAY 
         145      153   MAKEAMT    HOW MUCH MONEY DOES PERSON MAKE 
         154      155   PERUNIT    PERIOD FOR WHICH PERSON IS PAID 
         156      157   MORE10     PERSON MAKES MORE OR LESS THAN $10/HOUR 
         158      159   MORE15     PERSON MAKES MORE OR LESS THAN $15/HOUR 
         160      161   MOREMINM   PERSON MAKES MORE OR LESS THAN MIN. WAGE 
         162      170   GROSSPAY   PERSON'S SALARY BEFORE TAXES (GROSS) 
         171      172   GROSSPER   PERIOD IN WHICH GROSS SALARY WAS EARNED 
         173      174   SALRYWKS   NUMBER OF WEEKS PER YEAR SALARY IS BASED 
         175      176   EARNTIPS   DOES PERSON EARN TIPS 
         177      178   EARNBONS   DOES PERSON EARN BONUSES 
         179      180   EARNCOMM   DOES PERSON EARN COMMISSION 
         181      182   TIPSUNIT   PERIOD WHICH TIP EARNINGS ARE BASED ON 
         183      190   TIPSAMT    HOW MUCH ARE PERSON'S TIPS 
         191      192   BONSUNIT   PERIOD WHICH BONUSES ARE BASED ON 
         193      201   BONSAMT    HOW MUCH ARE PERSON'S BONUSES 
         202      203   COMMUNIT   PERIOD WHICH COMMISSIONS ARE BASED ON 
         204      212   COMMAMT    HOW MUCH ARE PERSON'S COMMISSIONS 
         213      218   HRLYWAGE   HOW MUCH PERSON MAKES PER HOUR 
         219      220   JOBHASHI   DOES PERSON HAVE HEALTH INS AT THIS JOB 
         221      222   STILLAT    STILL WORK AT ESTABLISHMENT/MAIN JOB 
         223      224   ESTBTHRU   OFFERED INSURANCE, DID NOT TAKE (REVIEW) 
         225      226   SESNLJOB   IS JOB SEASONAL? 
         227      228   TEMPJOB    IS JOB TEMPORARY? 
         229      230   INSESTB    INSUR OFFERED ANY EMPLOYEES (REVIEW)? 
         231      233   HRSALBAS   HOURS SALARY BASED ON 
         234      235   INDCODEX   CONDENSED INDUSTRY CODE 
         236      237   OCCCODEX   CONDENSED OCCUPATION CODE 
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NAME DESCRIPTION FORMAT TYPE START END 
 
JOBSIDX JOB ID NUMBER  11.0 CHAR 1 11 
 
 VALUE UNWEIGHTED 
 
 VALID ID 55,035 
 TOTAL 55,035 
 
 
DUPERSID SAMPLE PERSON ID (DUID + PID)  8.0 CHAR 12 19 
 
 VALUE UNWEIGHTED 
 
 VALID ID 55,035 
 TOTAL 55,035 
 
 
DUID DWELLING UNIT ID  5.0 NUM 20 24 
 
 VALUE UNWEIGHTED 
 
 VALID ID 55,035 
 TOTAL 55,035 
 
 
PID PERSON NUMBER  3.0 NUM 25 27 
 
 VALUE UNWEIGHTED 
 
 101 - 503 55,035 
 TOTAL 55,035 
 
 
RN ROUND  1.0 NUM 28 28 
 
 VALUE UNWEIGHTED 
 
 1 11,137 
 2 8,642 
 3 17,345 
 4 8,997 
 5 8,914 
 TOTAL 55,035 
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NAME DESCRIPTION FORMAT TYPE START END 
 
JOBSN JOB NUMBER  2.0 NUM 29 30 
 
 VALUE UNWEIGHTED 
 
 1 - 11 55,035 
 TOTAL 55,035 
 
 
PANEL PANEL  2.0 NUM 31 32 
 
 VALUE UNWEIGHTED 
 
 21 26,772 
 22 28,263 
 TOTAL 55,035 
 
 
JOBTYPE SELF-EMPLOYED OR WORK FOR SOMEONE ELSE  2.0 NUM 33 34 
 
 VALUE UNWEIGHTED 
 
 -8 DK 62 
 -7 REFUSED 29 
 1 SELF-EMPLOYED 6,503 
 2 FOR SOMEONE ELSE 48,441 
 TOTAL 55,035 
 
 
JSTRTM JOB START DATE - MONTH  2.0 NUM 35 36 
 
 VALUE UNWEIGHTED 
 
 -9 NOT ASCERTAINED 31 
 -8 DK 800 
 -7 REFUSED 16 
 -1 INAPPLICABLE 34,523 
 1 - 12 19,665 
 TOTAL 55,035 
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NAME DESCRIPTION FORMAT TYPE START END 
 
JSTRTY JOB START DATE - YEAR  4.0 NUM 37 40 
 
 VALUE UNWEIGHTED 
 
 -9 NOT ASCERTAINED 154 
 -8 DK 1,038 
 -7 REFUSED 92 
 -1 INAPPLICABLE 3,590 
 1947 - 2010 16,941 
 2011 1,654 
 2012 2,207 
 2013 2,650 
 2014 3,658 
 2015 5,598 
 2016 9,194 
 2017 8,259 
 TOTAL 55,035 
 
 
JSTOPM JOB STOP DATE - MONTH  2.0 NUM 41 42 
 
 VALUE UNWEIGHTED 
 
 -9 NOT ASCERTAINED 49 
 -8 DK 280 
 -7 REFUSED 92 
 -1 INAPPLICABLE 48,643 
 1 - 12 5,971 
 TOTAL 55,035 
 
 
JSTOPY JOB STOP DATE - YEAR  4.0 NUM 43 46 
 
 VALUE UNWEIGHTED 
 
 -9 NOT ASCERTAINED 58 
 -8 DK 256 
 -7 REFUSED 100 
 -1 INAPPLICABLE 44,320 
 0 STILL AT JOB 1,202 
 1947 - 2016 4,238 
 2017 4,566 
 2018 295 
 TOTAL 55,035 
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NAME DESCRIPTION FORMAT TYPE START END 
 
RETIRJOB PERSON RETIRED FROM THIS JOB  1.0 NUM 47 47 
 
 VALUE UNWEIGHTED 
 
 1 YES 1,911 
 2 NO 53,124 
 TOTAL 55,035 
 
 
SUBTYPE JOB SUB-TYPE  1.0 NUM 48 48 
 
 VALUE UNWEIGHTED 
 
 1 CUR MAIN JOB IN REF PD 41,858 
 2 CUR MISC JOB IN REF PD 3,664 
 3 FMR MAIN JOB IN REF PD 5,102 
 4 FMR MISC JOB IN REF PD 821 
 5 LAST JOB OUTSD REF PD 3,035 
 6 RETIREMENT JOB 555 
 TOTAL 55,035 
 
 
MAIN_JOB STILL MAIN JOB OR BUSINESS  2.0 NUM 49 50 
 
 VALUE UNWEIGHTED 
 
 -8 DK 7 
 -7 REFUSED 3 
 -1 INAPPLICABLE 24,497 
 1 YES 30,178 
 2 NO 350 
 TOTAL 55,035 
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NAME DESCRIPTION FORMAT TYPE START END 
 
DIFFWAGE ANY CHANGE IN WAGE AMOUNT  2.0 NUM 51 52 
 
 VALUE UNWEIGHTED 
 
 -9 NOT ASCERTAINED 8 
 -8 DK 681 
 -7 REFUSED 151 
 -1 INAPPLICABLE 28,113 
 1 YES 5,623 
 2 NO 20,459 
 TOTAL 55,035 
 
 
WORKSTAT FULL OR PART TIME  2.0 NUM 53 54 
 
 VALUE UNWEIGHTED 
 
 -9 NOT ASCERTAINED 5 
 -8 DK 52 
 -7 REFUSED 18 
 -1 INAPPLICABLE 24,497 
 1 GE 35 HRS 23,630 
 2 LT 35 HRS 6,833 
 TOTAL 55,035 
 
 
STLFTPTB STILL WORK FULL OR PART TIME-RJ  2.0 NUM 55 56 
 
 VALUE UNWEIGHTED 
 
 -9 NOT ASCERTAINED 5 
 -8 DK 52 
 -7 REFUSED 18 
 -1 INAPPLICABLE 24,497 
 1 YES 29,396 
 2 NO 1,067 
 TOTAL 55,035 
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NAME DESCRIPTION FORMAT TYPE START END 
 
Y_CHANGE WHY CHANGE IN FULL/PART TIME STATUS  2.0 NUM 57 58 
 
 VALUE UNWEIGHTED 
 
 -9 NOT ASCERTAINED 2 
 -8 DK 12 
 -7 REFUSED 4 
 -1 INAPPLICABLE 53,968 
 1 PROMOTION OR DEMOTION 62 
 2 CHANGE IN RESPONSIBILITIES 101 
 3 CHANGE IN AMT OF WRK BUS BRINGS 259 
 4 CHANGE IN SHIFT TIME 132 
 5 CHANGE IN # OF EMPLOYEE AVAIL 16 
 6 ILLNESS/DISABILITY 40 
 7 TEMPORARY LEAVE 4 
 8 MATERNITY/PATERNITY LEAVE 8 
 9 GOING TO SCHL/FINISHED SCHL 36 
 10 CHANGE IN HOME/FAM SITUATION 70 
 11 NEED TIME OFF/WANT WRK MORE 27 
 91 OTHER 294 
 TOTAL 55,035 
 
 
STILLWRK STILL WORK AT ESTABLISHMENT/MISC JOB  2.0 NUM 59 60 
 
 VALUE UNWEIGHTED 
 
 -8 DK 4 
 -7 REFUSED 5 
 -1 INAPPLICABLE 52,090 
 1 YES 2,359 
 2 NO 577 
 TOTAL 55,035 
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NAME DESCRIPTION FORMAT TYPE START END 
 
OFFTAKEI OFFERED INSURANCE AND NOW TAKE  2.0 NUM 61 62 
 
 VALUE UNWEIGHTED 
 
 -9 NOT ASCERTAINED 102 
 -8 DK 25 
 -7 REFUSED 3 
 -1 INAPPLICABLE 50,656 
 1 YES 802 
 2 NO 3,447 
 TOTAL 55,035 
 
 
NOWTAKEI NOW OFFERED AND TAKE INSURANCE  2.0 NUM 63 64 
 
 VALUE UNWEIGHTED 
 
 -9 NOT ASCERTAINED 411 
 -8 DK 225 
 -7 REFUSED 8 
 -1 INAPPLICABLE 38,652 
 1 YES 1,211 
 2 NO 14,528 
 TOTAL 55,035 
 
 
ANYINS IS INSURANCE OFFERED TO ANY EMPLOYEES?  2.0 NUM 65 66 
 
 VALUE UNWEIGHTED 
 
 -9 NOT ASCERTAINED 10 
 -8 DK 1,261 
 -7 REFUSED 6 
 -1 INAPPLICABLE 46,169 
 1 YES 2,543 
 2 NO 5,046 
 TOTAL 55,035 
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NAME DESCRIPTION FORMAT TYPE START END 
 
WHY_LEFT REASON WHY NOT AT JOB NOW  2.0 NUM 67 68 
 
 VALUE UNWEIGHTED 
 
 -9 NOT ASCERTAINED 32 
 -8 DK 48 
 -7 REFUSED 81 
 -1 INAPPLICABLE 50,171 
 1 JOB ENDED 602 
 2 BUSINESS DISSOLVED OR SOLD 149 
 3 RETIRED 227 
 4 ILLNESS OR INJURY 237 
 5 LAID OFF 292 
 6 QUIT TO HAVE A BABY 30 
 7 QUIT TO GO TO SCHOOL 279 
 8 QUIT TO TAKE CARE OF HOME/FAM 227 
 9 QUIT BECAUSE WANTED TIME OFF 99 
 10 QUIT TO TAKE OTHER JOB 972 
 11 UNPAID LEAVE 6 
 91 OTHER 1,583 
 TOTAL 55,035 
 
 
NUMEMPS ESTABLISHMENT SIZE-NONSELF-EMPLOYED JOB  5.0 NUM 69 73 
 
 VALUE UNWEIGHTED 
 
 -10 # OF EMP >= 13,000 157 
 -9 NOT ASCERTAINED 126 
 -8 DK 13,519 
 -7 REFUSED 209 
 -1 INAPPLICABLE 12,862 
 0 28 
 1 - 9 7,155 
 10 - 25 6,471 
 26 - 49 2,821 
 50 - 100 4,884 
 101 - 500 4,335 
 501 - 12,000 2,468 
 TOTAL 55,035 
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NAME DESCRIPTION FORMAT TYPE START END 
 
ESTMATE2 ESTIMATED ESTAB SIZE-COMBINED  2.0 NUM 74 75 
 
 VALUE UNWEIGHTED 
 
 -9 NOT ASCERTAINED 37 
 -8 DK 1,114 
 -7 REFUSED 45 
 -1 INAPPLICABLE 51,338 
 1 1 - 9 268 
 2 10 - 25 444 
 3 26 - 50 302 
 4 51 - 100 410 
 5 101 - 500 541 
 6 501+ 536 
 TOTAL 55,035 
 
 
MORELOC MORE THAN ONE LOCATION  2.0 NUM 76 77 
 
 VALUE UNWEIGHTED 
 
 -9 NOT ASCERTAINED 105 
 -8 DK 1,644 
 -7 REFUSED 108 
 -1 INAPPLICABLE 12,862 
 1 YES 28,672 
 2 NO 11,644 
 TOTAL 55,035 
 
 
BUSINC BUSINESS INCORPORATED  2.0 NUM 78 79 
 
 VALUE UNWEIGHTED 
 
 -9 NOT ASCERTAINED 4 
 -8 DK 43 
 -7 REFUSED 4 
 -1 INAPPLICABLE 53,837 
 1 YES 313 
 2 NO 834 
 TOTAL 55,035 
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NAME DESCRIPTION FORMAT TYPE START END 
 
PROPRIET PROPRIETORSHIP OR PARTNERSHIP  2.0 NUM 80 81 
 
 VALUE UNWEIGHTED 
 
 -9 NOT ASCERTAINED 4 
 -8 DK 45 
 -7 REFUSED 2 
 -1 INAPPLICABLE 54,154 
 1 YES 747 
 2 NO 83 
 TOTAL 55,035 
 
 
TYPEEMPL EMPLOYEE TYPE  2.0 NUM 82 83 
 
 VALUE UNWEIGHTED 
 
 -9 NOT ASCERTAINED 2 
 -8 DK 846 
 -7 REFUSED 94 
 -1 INAPPLICABLE 9,603 
 1 PRIVATE 36,821 
 2 FEDERAL 1,318 
 3 STATE 3,341 
 4 LOCAL 2,742 
 5 ARMED FORCES 219 
 6 FOREIGN NON US GOV 49 
 TOTAL 55,035 
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NAME DESCRIPTION FORMAT TYPE START END 
 
YLEFT NO JOB REASON  2.0 NUM 84 85 
 
 VALUE UNWEIGHTED 
 
 -9 NOT ASCERTAINED 25 
 -8 DK 21 
 -7 REFUSED 3 
 -1 INAPPLICABLE 52,683 
 1 JOB ENDED 284 
 2 RETIRED 103 
 3 ILLNESS OR INJURY 520 
 4 LAID OFF 186 
 5 HAVE BABY 37 
 6 SCHOOL 166 
 7 HOME CARE 283 
 8 TIME OFF 68 
 9 OTHER JOB 195 
 91 OTHER REASON 461 
 TOTAL 55,035 
 
 
YNOBUSN WHY NO BUSINESS  2.0 NUM 86 87 
 
 VALUE UNWEIGHTED 
 
 -8 DK 3 
 -1 INAPPLICABLE 54,862 
 1 BUSINESS SOLD 19 
 2 RETIRED 15 
 3 ILLNESS OR INJURY 61 
 5 SCHOOL 4 
 6 HOME CARE 19 
 7 TIME OFF 8 
 8 OTHER JOB 11 
 91 OTHER REASON 33 
 TOTAL 55,035 
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NAME DESCRIPTION FORMAT TYPE START END 
 
HRSPRWK NUMBER OF HOURS WORKED PER WEEK  3.0 NUM 88 90 
 
 VALUE UNWEIGHTED 
 
 -9 NOT ASCERTAINED 178 
 -8 DK 1,278 
 -7 REFUSED 130 
 -1 INAPPLICABLE 3,825 
 1 - 20 8,850 
 21 - 30 5,438 
 31 - 40 24,683 
 41 - 60 9,626 
 61 - 80 899 
 81 - 120 104 
 121 - 168 24 
 TOTAL 55,035 
 
 
HRS35WK WORK AT LEAST 35 HOURS PER WEEK  2.0 NUM 91 92 
 
 VALUE UNWEIGHTED 
 
 -9 NOT ASCERTAINED 97 
 -8 DK 322 
 -7 REFUSED 95 
 -1 INAPPLICABLE 53,676 
 1 YES 486 
 2 NO 359 
 TOTAL 55,035 
 
 
SICKPAY DOES PERSON HAVE PAID SICK LEAVE  2.0 NUM 93 94 
 
 VALUE UNWEIGHTED 
 
 -9 NOT ASCERTAINED 31 
 -8 DK 487 
 -7 REFUSED 28 
 -1 INAPPLICABLE 43,899 
 1 YES 5,377 
 2 NO 5,213 
 TOTAL 55,035 
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NAME DESCRIPTION FORMAT TYPE START END 
 
PAYDRVST IS THERE PAID SICK LEAVE FOR DR'S VISITS  2.0 NUM 95 96 
 
 VALUE UNWEIGHTED 
 
 -8 DK 170 
 -7 REFUSED 1 
 -1 INAPPLICABLE 49,658 
 1 YES 4,782 
 2 NO 424 
 TOTAL 55,035 
 
 
PAYVACTN DOES PERSON GET PAID VACATION  2.0 NUM 97 98 
 
 VALUE UNWEIGHTED 
 
 -9 NOT ASCERTAINED 31 
 -8 DK 449 
 -7 REFUSED 30 
 -1 INAPPLICABLE 43,899 
 1 YES 5,651 
 2 NO 4,975 
 TOTAL 55,035 
 
 
RETIRPLN DOES PERSON HAVE PENSION/RETIREMENT PLAN  2.0 NUM 99 100 
 
 VALUE UNWEIGHTED 
 
 -9 NOT ASCERTAINED 31 
 -8 DK 541 
 -7 REFUSED 43 
 -1 INAPPLICABLE 43,899 
 1 YES 4,253 
 2 NO 6,268 
 TOTAL 55,035 
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NAME DESCRIPTION FORMAT TYPE START END 
 
WKLYAMT USUAL WEEKLY GROSS INCOME  7.2 NUM 101 107 
 
 VALUE UNWEIGHTED 
 
 -10 HOURLY WAGE >= $96.15 46 
 -9 NOT ASCERTAINED 18 
 -8 DK 231 
 -7 REFUSED 59 
 -1 INAPPLICABLE 53,712 
 0 36 
 $0.60 - $2,788.00 933 
 TOTAL 55,035 
 
 
EMPLINS HAVE HEALTH INSURANCE THRU THIS JOB  2.0 NUM 108 109 
 
 VALUE UNWEIGHTED 
 
 -9 NOT ASCERTAINED 57 
 -8 DK 736 
 -7 REFUSED 62 
 -1 INAPPLICABLE 8,707 
 1 YES 19,626 
 2 NO 25,847 
 TOTAL 55,035 
 
 
OFFRDINS OFFERED INSURANCE BUT CHOSE NOT TO TAKE  2.0 NUM 110 111 
 
 VALUE UNWEIGHTED 
 
 -9 NOT ASCERTAINED 106 
 -8 DK 850 
 -7 REFUSED 39 
 -1 INAPPLICABLE 21,880 
 1 YES 7,476 
 2 NO 24,684 
 TOTAL 55,035 
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NAME DESCRIPTION FORMAT TYPE START END 
 
DIFFPLNS CHOICE OF DIFFERENT HEALTH INS PLANS  2.0 NUM 112 113 
 
 VALUE UNWEIGHTED 
 
 -9 NOT ASCERTAINED 50 
 -8 DK 734 
 -7 REFUSED 18 
 -1 INAPPLICABLE 47,222 
 1 YES, GT ONE 3,953 
 2 NO, ONLY ONE 3,058 
 TOTAL 55,035 
 
 
INUNION BELONG TO LABOR UNION  2.0 NUM 114 115 
 
 VALUE UNWEIGHTED 
 
 -9 NOT ASCERTAINED 79 
 -8 DK 437 
 -7 REFUSED 47 
 -1 INAPPLICABLE 37,698 
 1 YES 1,385 
 2 NO 15,389 
 TOTAL 55,035 
 
 
PROVDINS WHO PROVIDES HEALTH INSURANCE  2.0 NUM 116 117 
 
 VALUE UNWEIGHTED 
 
 -9 NOT ASCERTAINED 14 
 -8 DK 199 
 -1 INAPPLICABLE 51,583 
 1 EMPLOYER 2,464 
 2 UNION 492 
 3 BOTH 283 
 TOTAL 55,035 
  



 MEPS HC-195 PAGE:    20 
 2017 JOBS FILE CODEBOOK 
 

DATE:    January 9, 2019 
 
 
 
 
 
NAME DESCRIPTION FORMAT TYPE START END 
 
HHMEMBER ANY OTHER HH MEMBER WRK AT THIS BUSINESS  2.0 NUM 118 119 
 
 VALUE UNWEIGHTED 
 
 -9 NOT ASCERTAINED 24 
 -8 DK 6 
 -7 REFUSED 1 
 -1 INAPPLICABLE 53,660 
 1 YES 213 
 2 NO 1,131 
 TOTAL 55,035 
 
 
TOTLEMP ESTABLISHMENT SIZE-SELF-EMPLOYED JOB  4.0 NUM 120 123 
 
 VALUE UNWEIGHTED 
 
 -10 # OF EMP >= 13,000 2 
 -9 NOT ASCERTAINED 17 
 -8 DK 156 
 -7 REFUSED 8 
 -1 INAPPLICABLE 48,532 
 1 - 5,000 6,320 
 TOTAL 55,035 
 
 
TOTNEMPB NEW TOT NUM EMPLOYEES AT BUS-EM  4.0 NUM 124 127 
 
 VALUE UNWEIGHTED 
 
 -10 # OF EMP >= 13,000 2 
 -9 NOT ASCERTAINED 10 
 -8 DK 92 
 -7 REFUSED 8 
 -1 INAPPLICABLE 53,016 
 1 - 3,000 1,907 
 TOTAL 55,035 
  



 MEPS HC-195 PAGE:    21 
 2017 JOBS FILE CODEBOOK 
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NAME DESCRIPTION FORMAT TYPE START END 
 
RTOTEMPB REVW TOT NUM EMPLOYEES AT BUS-RJ  4.0 NUM 128 131 
 
 VALUE UNWEIGHTED 
 
 -9 NOT ASCERTAINED 6 
 -8 DK 58 
 -1 INAPPLICABLE 50,698 
 1 - 5,000 4,273 
 TOTAL 55,035 
 
 
SALARIED IS PERSON SALARIED, PAID BY THE HR, ETC.  2.0 NUM 132 133 
 
 VALUE UNWEIGHTED 
 
 -9 NOT ASCERTAINED 83 
 -8 DK 759 
 -7 REFUSED 315 
 -1 INAPPLICABLE 16,979 
 1 SALARIED 11,234 
 2 PAID BY HOUR 24,007 
 3 OTHER 1,658 
 TOTAL 55,035 
 
 
HOWPAID HOW IS PERSON PAID  2.0 NUM 134 135 
 
 VALUE UNWEIGHTED 
 
 -8 DK 6 
 -7 REFUSED 5 
 -1 INAPPLICABLE 53,377 
 1 BY THE DAY 360 
 2 PIECEWORK 197 
 3 COMMISSION 349 
 4 BONUS 3 
 5 BY JOB/MILE 306 
 91 OTHER 432 
 TOTAL 55,035 
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DATE:    January 9, 2019 
 
 
 
 
 
NAME DESCRIPTION FORMAT TYPE START END 
 
DAYWAGE PERSON'S DAILY WAGE RATE  7.2 NUM 136 142 
 
 VALUE UNWEIGHTED 
 
 -10 HOURLY WAGE >= $96.15 1 
 -8 DK 38 
 -7 REFUSED 14 
 -1 INAPPLICABLE 54,675 
 $10.00 - $1,200.00 307 
 TOTAL 55,035 
 
 
HRSPRDY NUMBER OF HOURS PERSON WORKED IN ONE DAY  2.0 NUM 143 144 
 
 VALUE UNWEIGHTED 
 
 -8 DK 3 
 -1 INAPPLICABLE 54,727 
 2 - 4 24 
 5 - 8 204 
 9 - 15 74 
 16 - 16 3 
 TOTAL 55,035 
 
 
MAKEAMT HOW MUCH MONEY DOES PERSON MAKE  9.2 NUM 145 153 
 
 VALUE UNWEIGHTED 
 
 -10 HOURLY WAGE >= $96.15 15 
 -8 DK 152 
 -7 REFUSED 48 
 -1 INAPPLICABLE 54,100 
 0 16 
 $0.01 - $195,000.00 704 
 TOTAL 55,035 
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NAME DESCRIPTION FORMAT TYPE START END 
 
PERUNIT PERIOD FOR WHICH PERSON IS PAID  2.0 NUM 154 155 
 
 VALUE UNWEIGHTED 
 
 -1 INAPPLICABLE 54,300 
 1 PER HOUR 16 
 2 PER DAY 49 
 3 PER WEEK 279 
 4 PER TWO WKS 36 
 5 PER MONTH 107 
 6 PER YEAR 94 
 91 OTHER 154 
 TOTAL 55,035 
 
 
MORE10 PERSON MAKES MORE OR LESS THAN $10/HOUR  2.0 NUM 156 157 
 
 VALUE UNWEIGHTED 
 
 -9 NOT ASCERTAINED 83 
 -8 DK 1,272 
 -7 REFUSED 998 
 -1 INAPPLICABLE 48,705 
 1 GE $10 3,576 
 2 LT $10 401 
 TOTAL 55,035 
 
 
MORE15 PERSON MAKES MORE OR LESS THAN $15/HOUR  2.0 NUM 158 159 
 
 VALUE UNWEIGHTED 
 
 -8 DK 402 
 -7 REFUSED 136 
 -1 INAPPLICABLE 51,459 
 1 GE $15 2,305 
 2 LT $15 733 
 TOTAL 55,035 
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DATE:    January 9, 2019 
 
 
 
 
 
NAME DESCRIPTION FORMAT TYPE START END 
 
MOREMINM PERSON MAKES MORE OR LESS THAN MIN. WAGE  2.0 NUM 160 161 
 
 VALUE UNWEIGHTED 
 
 -9 NOT ASCERTAINED 3 
 -8 DK 38 
 -7 REFUSED 6 
 -1 INAPPLICABLE 54,634 
 1 GE MINIMUM WAGE 296 
 2 LT MINIMUM WAGE 58 
 TOTAL 55,035 
 
 
GROSSPAY PERSON'S SALARY BEFORE TAXES (GROSS)  9.2 NUM 162 170 
 
 VALUE UNWEIGHTED 
 
 -10 HOURLY WAGE >= $96.15 296 
 -9 NOT ASCERTAINED 7 
 -8 DK 829 
 -7 REFUSED 992 
 -1 INAPPLICABLE 43,801 
 0 5 
 $8.85 - $300,000.00 9,105 
 TOTAL 55,035 
 
 
GROSSPER PERIOD IN WHICH GROSS SALARY WAS EARNED  2.0 NUM 171 172 
 
 VALUE UNWEIGHTED 
 
 -1 INAPPLICABLE 45,624 
 1 PER YEAR 8,116 
 2 PER MONTH 520 
 3 PER TWO WKS 257 
 4 PER WEEK 438 
 91 OTHER 80 
 TOTAL 55,035 
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DATE:    January 9, 2019 
 
 
 
 
 
NAME DESCRIPTION FORMAT TYPE START END 
 
SALRYWKS NUMBER OF WEEKS PER YEAR SALARY IS BASED  2.0 NUM 173 174 
 
 VALUE UNWEIGHTED 
 
 -9 NOT ASCERTAINED 8 
 -8 DK 67 
 -1 INAPPLICABLE 46,919 
 1 - 52 WKS 8,041 
 TOTAL 55,035 
 
 
EARNTIPS DOES PERSON EARN TIPS  2.0 NUM 175 176 
 
 VALUE UNWEIGHTED 
 
 -9 NOT ASCERTAINED 86 
 -8 DK 499 
 -7 REFUSED 141 
 -1 INAPPLICABLE 16,979 
 1 YES 1,664 
 2 NO 35,666 
 TOTAL 55,035 
 
 
EARNBONS DOES PERSON EARN BONUSES  2.0 NUM 177 178 
 
 VALUE UNWEIGHTED 
 
 -9 NOT ASCERTAINED 87 
 -8 DK 708 
 -7 REFUSED 141 
 -1 INAPPLICABLE 16,979 
 1 YES 6,318 
 2 NO 30,802 
 TOTAL 55,035 
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NAME DESCRIPTION FORMAT TYPE START END 
 
EARNCOMM DOES PERSON EARN COMMISSION  2.0 NUM 179 180 
 
 VALUE UNWEIGHTED 
 
 -9 NOT ASCERTAINED 87 
 -8 DK 572 
 -7 REFUSED 138 
 -1 INAPPLICABLE 16,979 
 1 YES 1,292 
 2 NO 35,967 
 TOTAL 55,035 
 
 
TIPSUNIT PERIOD WHICH TIP EARNINGS ARE BASED ON  2.0 NUM 181 182 
 
 VALUE UNWEIGHTED 
 
 -8 DK 1 
 -1 INAPPLICABLE 53,817 
 1 PER HOUR 38 
 2 PER DAY 484 
 3 PER WEEK 498 
 4 PER TWO WKS 34 
 5 PER MONTH 82 
 6 PER YEAR 23 
 91 OTHER 58 
 TOTAL 55,035 
 
 
TIPSAMT HOW MUCH ARE PERSON'S TIPS  8.2 NUM 183 190 
 
 VALUE UNWEIGHTED 
 
 -10 HOURLY WAGE >= $96.15 2 
 -8 DK 395 
 -7 REFUSED 51 
 -1 INAPPLICABLE 53,371 
 0 7 
 $0.43 - $42,000.00 1,209 
 TOTAL 55,035 
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NAME DESCRIPTION FORMAT TYPE START END 
 
BONSUNIT PERIOD WHICH BONUSES ARE BASED ON  2.0 NUM 191 192 
 
 VALUE UNWEIGHTED 
 
 -8 DK 17 
 -1 INAPPLICABLE 50,154 
 1 PER HOUR 56 
 2 PER DAY 12 
 3 PER WEEK 116 
 4 PER TWO WKS 31 
 5 PER MONTH 413 
 6 PER YEAR 3,485 
 91 OTHER 751 
 TOTAL 55,035 
 
 
BONSAMT HOW MUCH ARE PERSON'S BONUSES  9.2 NUM 193 201 
 
 VALUE UNWEIGHTED 
 
 -10 HOURLY WAGE >= $96.15 175 
 -9 NOT ASCERTAINED 2 
 -8 DK 1,116 
 -7 REFUSED 319 
 -1 INAPPLICABLE 48,717 
 0 42 
 $0.25 - $200,000.00 4,664 
 TOTAL 55,035 
 
 
COMMUNIT PERIOD WHICH COMMISSIONS ARE BASED ON  2.0 NUM 202 203 
 
 VALUE UNWEIGHTED 
 
 -8 DK 2 
 -1 INAPPLICABLE 54,198 
 1 PER HOUR 20 
 2 PER DAY 18 
 3 PER WEEK 115 
 4 PER TWO WKS 39 
 5 PER MONTH 284 
 6 PER YEAR 269 
 91 OTHER 90 
 TOTAL 55,035 
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NAME DESCRIPTION FORMAT TYPE START END 
 
COMMAMT HOW MUCH ARE PERSON'S COMMISSIONS  9.2 NUM 204 212 
 
 VALUE UNWEIGHTED 
 
 -10 HOURLY WAGE >= $96.15 16 
 -8 DK 389 
 -7 REFUSED 66 
 -1 INAPPLICABLE 53,743 
 0 21 
 $0.01 - $200,000.00 800 
 TOTAL 55,035 
 
 
HRLYWAGE HOW MUCH PERSON MAKES PER HOUR  6.2 NUM 213 218 
 
 VALUE UNWEIGHTED 
 
 -10 HOURLY WAGE >= $96.15 57 
 -9 NOT ASCERTAINED 90 
 -8 DK 3,825 
 -7 REFUSED 1,101 
 -1 INAPPLICABLE 29,159 
 0 2 
 $0.08 - $95.00 20,801 
 TOTAL 55,035 
 
 
JOBHASHI DOES PERSON HAVE HEALTH INS AT THIS JOB  2.0 NUM 219 220 
 
 VALUE UNWEIGHTED 
 
 -9 NOT ASCERTAINED 38 
 -8 DK 71 
 -7 REFUSED 3 
 -1 INAPPLICABLE 45,708 
 1 YES 1,318 
 2 NO 7,897 
 TOTAL 55,035 
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NAME DESCRIPTION FORMAT TYPE START END 
 
STILLAT STILL WORK AT ESTABLISHMENT/MAIN JOB  2.0 NUM 221 222 
 
 VALUE UNWEIGHTED 
 
 -9 NOT ASCERTAINED 6 
 -8 DK 32 
 -7 REFUSED 77 
 -1 INAPPLICABLE 20,219 
 1 YES 30,538 
 2 NO 4,163 
 TOTAL 55,035 
 
 
ESTBTHRU OFFERED INSURANCE, DID NOT TAKE (REVIEW)  2.0 NUM 223 224 
 
 VALUE UNWEIGHTED 
 
 -9 NOT ASCERTAINED 124 
 -8 DK 313 
 -7 REFUSED 7 
 -1 INAPPLICABLE 38,561 
 1 YES 3,980 
 2 NO 12,050 
 TOTAL 55,035 
 
 
SESNLJOB IS JOB SEASONAL?  2.0 NUM 225 226 
 
 VALUE UNWEIGHTED 
 
 -9 NOT ASCERTAINED 38 
 -8 DK 86 
 -7 REFUSED 29 
 -1 INAPPLICABLE 41,378 
 1 YEAR ROUND 12,226 
 2 NOT YEAR ROUND 1,278 
 TOTAL 55,035 
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NAME DESCRIPTION FORMAT TYPE START END 
 
TEMPJOB IS JOB TEMPORARY?  2.0 NUM 227 228 
 
 VALUE UNWEIGHTED 
 
 -9 NOT ASCERTAINED 37 
 -8 DK 119 
 -7 REFUSED 30 
 -1 INAPPLICABLE 41,378 
 1 YES 1,770 
 2 NO 11,701 
 TOTAL 55,035 
 
 
INSESTB INSUR OFFERED ANY EMPLOYEES (REVIEW)?  2.0 NUM 229 230 
 
 VALUE UNWEIGHTED 
 
 -9 NOT ASCERTAINED 2 
 -8 DK 1,134 
 -7 REFUSED 8 
 -1 INAPPLICABLE 42,985 
 1 YES 2,379 
 2 NO 8,527 
 TOTAL 55,035 
 
 
HRSALBAS HOURS SALARY BASED ON  3.0 NUM 231 233 
 
 VALUE UNWEIGHTED 
 
 -9 NOT ASCERTAINED 9 
 -8 DK 436 
 -7 REFUSED 60 
 -1 INAPPLICABLE 43,004 
 1 - 20 328 
 21 - 30 224 
 31 - 40 9,657 
 41 - 60 1,233 
 61 - 80 66 
 81 - 84 3 
 85 - 168 15 
 TOTAL 55,035 
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NAME DESCRIPTION FORMAT TYPE START END 
 
INDCODEX CONDENSED INDUSTRY CODE  2.0 NUM 234 235 
 
 VALUE UNWEIGHTED 
 
 -1 INAPPLICABLE 39,135 
 1 NATURAL RESOURCES 252 
 2 MINING 59 
 3 CONSTRUCTION 998 
 4 MANUFACTURING 1,579 
 5 WHOLESALE AND RETAIL TRADE 2,088 
 6 TRANSPORTATION AND UTILITIES 827 
 7 INFORMATION 288 
 8 FINANCIAL ACTIVITIES 819 
 9 PROFESSIONAL AND BUSINESS SERVICES 1,782 
 10 EDUCATION, HEALTH, AND SOCIAL SERVICES 3,541 
 11 LEISURE AND HOSPITALITY 1,871 
 12 OTHER SERVICES 779 
 13 PUBLIC ADMINISTRATION 775 
 14 MILITARY 119 
 15 UNCLASSIFIABLE INDUSTRY 123 
 TOTAL 55,035 
 
 
OCCCODEX CONDENSED OCCUPATION CODE  2.0 NUM 236 237 
 
 VALUE UNWEIGHTED 
 
 -1 INAPPLICABLE 39,135 
 1 MANAGEMENT, BUSINESS, AND FINANCIAL OPER 2,042 
 2 PROFESSIONAL AND RELATED OCCUPATIONS 2,916 
 3 SERVICE OCCUPATIONS 3,418 
 4 SALES AND RELATED OCCUPATIONS 1,581 
 5 OFFICE AND ADMINISTRATIVE SUPPORT 1,938 
 6 FARMING, FISHING, AND FORESTRY 167 
 7 CONSTRUCTION, EXTRACTION, AND MAINTENANC 1,210 
 8 PRODUCTION, TRNSPORTATION, MATRL MOVING 2,244 
 9 MILITARY SPECIFIC OCCUPATIONS 120 
 11 UNCLASSIFIABLE OCCUPATION 264 
 TOTAL 55,035 

 

 

 


